RESOLUTION 23-114

July 11, 2023

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HEALTH COMMISSIONER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH COLUMBUS PUBLIC HEALTH TO PROVIDE IMMUNIZATION EDUCATION AND MONITORING AS PART OF THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH GET VACCINATED OHIO GRANT (REVENUE OF \$88,989.63)

WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Health awarded a Get Vaccinated Ohio – Public Health Initiative Grant to Columbus Public Health to provide immunization education and monitoring;

WHEREAS, Franklin County Public Health (FCPH) is a sub grantee in the grant;

WHEREAS, Columbus Public Health and Franklin County Public Health are authorized to enter into an agreement pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 3709.282; and

WHEREAS, this contract will allow FCPH to provide needed immunization education and monitoring to health care providers to determine immunization rates and eventually improve vaccination rates of children and adolescents in the county. This contract allows FCPH to work closely and provide support to the school districts within FCPH jurisdiction (excluding CPH jurisdiction) to improve children and adolescent immunization rates.

w, therefore, upon motion of Board Member _____second by Board Member_____

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH BOARD MEMBERS;

- That the Health Commissioner is authorized to enter into a contract with Columbus Public Health as a sub grantee on the Get Vaccinated Ohio – Public Health Initiative Grant awarded by the Ohio Department of Health (RECENUE OF \$88,989.63)
- 2. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and immediately upon its adoption.

Resolution 23-114 Page Two July 11, 2023

Voting Aye Thereon:

Board Members Franklin County Board of Health

Voting Nay Thereon:

Board Members Franklin County Board of Health